As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. C. R. No. 33

Representative Scherer

Cosponsors: Representatives Blessing, Grossman, Hambley, Hayes, McClain, Ramos, Ryan, Young, Hill, Burkley, Patterson, Boose, Buchy, Cera, O'Brien, S., Phillips, Schaffer, Anielski, Antonio, Boyd, Brown, Dever, Dovilla, Fedor, Ginter, Koehler, Rogers, Speaker Rosenberger

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

То	express support for the nomination of the Hopewell	-
	Ceremonial Earthworks as a United Nations Educational,	2
	Scientific, and Cultural Organization (UNESCO) World	3
	Heritage Site	_

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF OHIO (THE SENATE CONCURRING):

WHEREAS, The hopewell defemonial Earthworks, located in	5	
Warren County, Ross County, and Licking County, were the	6	
epicenter of a vibrant American Indian culture that lived in	7	
Ohio approximately 2,000 years ago; and	8	
WHEREAS, These sites were ceremonial and social centers,	9	
characterized by enormous earthwork constructions that feature	10	
precise geometric shapes, standard units of measure, accurate	11	
alignments to the rising and setting of the sun and moon, and		
deposits of artifacts of exceptional artistic merit crafted from		
exotic raw materials obtained from as far away as the coast of	14	
the Atlantic Ocean and the Rocky Mountains; and	15	
WHEREAS, Together, the Hopewell Ceremonial Earthworks are	16	
the best preserved examples of monumental earthworks constructed	17	

47

World Heritage Site; and

H. C. R. No. 33 As Adopted by the House	Page 3	
WHEREAS, The Hopewell Ceremonial Earthworks would be the	48	
first and only World Heritage Site located in Ohio; now	49	
therefore be it	50	
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the 131st General	51	
Assembly of the State of Ohio, recognize the Hopewell Ceremonial	52	
Earthworks as having universal cultural significance and express	53	
support for the nomination of the Hopewell Ceremonial Earthworks	54	
as a UNESCO World Heritage Site; and be it further	55	
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	56	
transmit duly authenticated copies of this resolution to the	57	
Director of the United States Department of the Interior, each		
member of the Ohio Congressional delegation, and the news media		
of Ohio.	60	